

BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS & TAX PRACTICE GROUP | JULY 2016

Deep roots reach higher.

Developing deals, navigating complex regulatory hurdles, responding to disputes, growing an enterprise – experience the difference that law elevated makes.

Otten Johnson Alert -

Net Investment Income Tax Under the Affordable Care Act: Implications for Real Estate Professionals with Rental Income

Six years have passed since Congress enacted the Affordable Care Act, and taxpayers are still wondering how they can minimize their liability under the Act's net investment income tax ("NIIT"), which went into effect in 2013.

NIIT is a 3.8% Medicare surtax applied to the lesser of a taxpayer's net investment income or modified adjusted gross income once a taxpayer earns above statutory thresholds. Because NIIT only applies to the lesser of the two categories—net investment income or modified adjusted gross income—taxpayers can minimize or altogether eliminate their NIIT liability by minimizing income in either category. This Alert focuses on one strategy available to real estate investors to minimize their net investment income for NIIT purposes.

The Internal Revenue Code's definition of "net investment income" includes rental income. However, it excludes rental income that is derived "actively" in "the ordinary course of business." In practical terms, income derived from the rental of real estate is per se passive, and thus taxable as net investment income for NIIT unless the taxpayer qualifies as a "Real Estate Professional" under the Internal Revenue Code. To qualify as a Real Estate Professional, a taxpayer must: first, spend half of his or her time engaged in "real property trades or businesses" including development, construction, acquisition, conversion, property management, leasing, or brokerage; and second, that time must add up to at least 750 hours.

Once a taxpayer qualifies as Real Estate Professional, the taxpayer must still prove that his or her participation in the rental activities (and only the rental activities) was "material." For Real Estate Professionals that have rental income from many sources, the material participation test can be difficult to meet because under the default rule, the Real Estate Professional must satisfy the test relative to each rental property. Enter what tax professionals call a "-9 Grouping Election." Under a -9 Election, Real Estate Professionals who do not satisfy the material participation test for each rental property can elect to consolidate rental property activities, which has the effect of satisfying the test for every property in the group.

The Affordable Care Act offers a new incentive to convert passive income, which is subject to NIIT, to active income, not subject to the tax. If a taxpayer qualifies as a Real Estate Professional, he or she can use the -9 Election to more easily satisfy the material participation test, thus converting passive income to active, and in doing so, removing the rental income from potentially being subject to NIIT.

2016 summer clerk, Alex Gano, contributed to this alert.

Otten Johnson's attorneys have substantial experience with helping clients navigate business issues like those highlighted in this alert. For more information, or for help evaluating your current situation, contact any of the attorneys in the <u>Business Transactions & Tax practice group</u>.

AUTHOR:
Trevor A. Crow

Colorado Real Estate Blog—Otten
Johnson hosts a blog about
development, financing and other
property news in Colorado. Our
attorneys are posting information and
commentary on legal issues and
business developments related to the
real estate industry in Colorado and
the West. Check it out:

rockymountainrealestatelaw.com.

Our lawyers are pleased to present timely, topical issue alerts on the latest legal developments, trends and other subjects of interest to our clients and colleagues. Otten Johnson publishes Otten Johnson Alerts on a monthly basis. If you do not wish to receive future Otten Johnson Alerts, you may unsubscribe by clicking the "opt out" link below. This Otten Johnson Alert has been prepared for informational purposes only and does not constitute legal advice or the opinion of Otten Johnson. Receipt of this summary does not create an attorney-client relationship between you and Otten Johnson. You should not act or rely on any information in this article without seeking the advice of an attorney. Otten Johnson provides legal advice only after being engaged to do so by a client with respect to particular facts and circumstances.

Click here to read our <u>full disclaimer</u>.

Please visit our website: ottenjohnson.com.

950 17TH STREET, SUITE 1600 | DENVER, CO 80202 | T $\underline{303.825.8400}$ | F $\underline{303.825.6525}$ | $\underline{\text{ottenjohnson.com}}$

Share this email:

Manage your preferences | Opt out using TrueRemove™
Got this as a forward? Sign up to receive our future emails.
View this email online.

info@ottenjohnson.com OttenJohnsonAlert@ottenjohnson.com Denver, CO | 80202 US

This email was sent to .

To continue receiving our emails, add us to your address book.

